value, and attribute that present value to periods of employer service. Note disclosure and
required supplementary information requirements about OPEB are also addressed.

GASB 75 replaces the requirements of Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. The
requirements of Statement 45 remain applicable for OPEB that are not covered by the
scope of this Statement.

The Authority adopted GASB 75 effective July 1, 2016. In connection with the adoption of
this new standard all accounts were analyzed by management in order to assess the
impact on the financial statements. The implementation of GASB 75 resulted in the
Authority reporting a Net OPEB Liability of $121.2 million as of July 1, 2016. The Authority’s
Net Position as of July 1, 2016 and the Authority’s Statement of Net Position as of June 30,
2017 and Statement of Revenues and Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the year
ended June 30, 2017 have been restated to reflect the required adjustments.

50

MASSACHUSETTS PORT AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
As of July 1, 2016:
Net Position $ 2,083,942   $ (165,072)   $ 1,918,870

For the year ended June 30, 2017:

General and administrative 59,142   200   59,342

37,603   1,300   38,903

Total operating expense 725,848   1,500   727,348

Operating income 35,055   (1,500)   33,555

Increase in Net Position 90,772   (1,500)   89,272

As of June 30, 2017:

Net OPEB liability -   150,451   150,451

Net OPEB asset 53,850   (53,850)   -

-   37,729   37,729

Net Position $ 2,174,714   $ (166,572)   $ 2,008,142

Pension and other post
employment benefits

Deferred outflows of resources
related to OPEB

In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, (“GASB No. 84”).
This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local
governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on (1) whether a government is
controlling the assets of the fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary
relationship exists. Separate criteria are included to identify fiduciary component units and
post employment benefit arrangements that are fiduciary activities.